

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SHONDA WALTER,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court Of Pennsylvania**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE BAR OF IRELAND,
THE BAR HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE
OF ENGLAND AND WALES, THE
INTERNATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION'S
HUMAN RIGHTS INSTITUTE, THE PARIS
BAR ASSOCIATION, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
PROF. THOMAS H. SPEEDY RICE*
Counsel of Record on Behalf of Amici Curiae
WASHINGTON & LEE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
Sydney Lewis Hall
Lexington, VA 24450
(540) 458-8521
RiceS@wlu.edu

**Member of the Bar of this Court*

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER WALTER	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
1. The Bar of Ireland	1
2. The Bar Human Rights Committee of England and Wales	2
3. The International Bar Association’s Human Rights Institute (IBAHRI).....	2
4. The Paris Bar Association	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DEATH PENALTY IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	5
A. THE LAW AND OPINIONS OF THE UNITED KINGDOM ARE PAR- TICULARLY RELEVANT TO THIS COURT’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT ANALYSIS.....	5
B. THE LAW AND OPINIONS OF OTHER COMMON LAW COUNTRIES ARE RELEVANT TO THIS COURT’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT ANALYSIS	12
1. South Africa	12
2. Canada.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Ireland	18
4. Australia	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	6
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	2
<i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> , 365 U.S. 570 (1961).....	6
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	14, 22
<i>Kindler v. Canada (Minister of Justice)</i> [1991] 2 S.C.R. 779 (Can.).....	17
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	5
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	2
<i>R v. Hallam</i> [2012] EWCA (Crim) 1158 (unreported, 17th May 2012).....	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	2, 5, 6, 22
<i>State v. Makwanyane and Another</i> 1995 (3) SA 391 (CC) (S. Afr.)	12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Burns</i> [2001] 1 S.C.R. 283 (Can.).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, Part I of the Constitution Act, 1982, <i>being</i> Schedule B to the Canada Act, 1982, c 11 (U.K.)	16
Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, s.12.....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, s.7.....	17
Constitution of Ireland, Article 15.5.2.....	18
South African Constitution, section 11(2).....	13, 14
U.S. Const., amend. VIII.....	4, 5, 21, 22, 23

STATUTES

Bill of Rights 1689, 1 W. & M., c. 2, §10, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441 (1770).....	22
<i>Criminal Justice Act 1990</i> (Act No. 16/1990) (Ir.).....	18
<i>Death Penalty Abolition Act 1973</i> (Cth) (Austl.).....	19
Explanatory Memorandum, <i>Crimes Legislation Amendment (Torture Prohibition and Death Penalty Abolition) Bill 2009</i> (Cth) (Austl.).....	20
<i>Homicide Act 1957</i> , 5 & 6 Eliz. 2 c. 11 (Eng.).....	7, 8
<i>Murder (Abolition of the Death Penalty) Act 1965</i> , c. 71 (Eng.).....	8, 9
<i>Twenty-First Amendment of the Irish Con- stitutional Act 2001</i> , Article 15.5.2.....	18

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1
----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1989 <i>Second Optional Protocol to the Interna- tional Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i>	19
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>2010 Media Release: Commission Welcomes Passage of Law Outlawing Torture and Prohibiting the Death Penalty</i> , Australian Human Rights Commission (Mar. 11, 2010)	20
268 Parl Deb HL (5th ser.) (1965) col. 480 (UK)	8
269 Parl Deb HL (5th ser.) (1965) col. 552 (UK)	9
548 Parl Deb HC (5th ser.) (1956) col. 2536 (UK)	6
564 Parl Deb HC (5th ser.) (1957) col. 469 (UK)	7
704 Parl Deb HC (5th ser.) (1964) col. 952 (UK)	9
704 Parl Deb HC (5th ser.) (1964) col. 966 (UK)	9
704 Parl Deb HC (5th ser.) (1964) col. 976 (UK)	9
793 Parl Deb HC (5th ser.) (1969) col. 1169 (UK)	10
<i>Chart of Signatures and Ratifications of Treaty 187</i> , Council of Europe	11, 19
Dep't of Foreign Affairs and Trade, <i>Submission No. 35 to Hum. Rights Sub-Comm. on the Joint Standing Comm. on Foreign Affairs, Defence and Trade: Australia's Advocacy for the Abolition of the Death Penalty</i> 3 (2015).....	20, 21
English Declaration of Rights of 1689	5, 21
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Protocol No. 13	10, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Evelyn Gibson & S. Klein, <i>Murder, 1957 to 1968: A Home Office Statistical Division Report on Murder in England and Wales</i> , table 1 (1969).....	8
Explanatory Memorandum, Crimes Legislation Amendment (Torture Prohibition and Death Penalty Abolition) Bill 2009 (Cth) (Austl.).....	20
<i>Motion on Capital Punishment</i> , The Times, May 13, 1959	8
<i>Remarks by President Obama and Prime Minister Brown After Meeting</i> , The White House (Mar. 3, 2009)	5
The Law Council of Australia and the Australian Bar Association, <i>Submission No. 34 to Hum. Rights Sub-Comm. of the Joint Standing Comm. on Foreign Affairs, Defence and Trade: Australia’s Advocacy for the Abolition of the Death Penalty</i> 4 (2015).....	19
<i>The Most Important Facts of 2014 (And the First Six Months of 2015): Developments on the Death Penalty Worldwide</i> , Hands Off Cain (2015).....	12
